

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: MSN SV-79 / DOCUMENT CONTROL DEPT. P.O. BOX 10266 VAN NUYS, CALIFORNIA 91410-0266 DOC ID #: 0002369048558078 ESCROW/CLOSING #: 024970967 Prep

- SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDERS USE Reli, Inc. the TITLE and CLOSING PROFESSIONALS 3595 Grandview Pkwy, Ste 350 Birmingham, AL 35243 PARCEL ID #: NA

Prepared by: K. BIVINS

MORTGAGE

(Home Equity Line of Credit)

THIS MORTGAGE, dated February 27 , 2003, is between WILLIAM HUNER, HUSBAND AND WIFE AND CHRISTIE E HUNER,

residing at 2149 NORTH GRANDE VIEW LANE, ALABASTER, AL 35007 the person or persons signing as "Borrower" or "Mortgagor", whether one or more, below and hereinafter referred to as "we", or "us" and Countrywide Bank, a Division of Treasury Bank, N.A. NATL. ASSN. with an address at

1199 North Fairfax St. Ste.500, Alexandria, VA 22314 and hereinafter referred to as "you" or the "Mortgagee."

WHEREAS, Borrower has entered into a Home Equity Credit Line Agreement and Disclosure Statement ("Agreement" or "Note") of even date herewith, the terms and provisions of which are included herein by reference as though fully set out herein verbatim; that the Note is an open-end credit agreement under which Borrower may borrow, repay, and re-borrow from Mortgagee from time to time so long as the aggregate unpaid principal balance of such loans outstanding from time to time does not exceed the sum of \$ 25,500.00 ; that the rate of interest ("Finance charge") payable on such loan made under the Note is a variable daily percentage rate and annual percentage rate which may change at any time as defined in the Note; that the Note is an open-end credit agreement which will continue in effect until terminated by either the Borrower or Mortgagee, so that there is no fixed maturity date of loans made under the Note; and that the Note will continue in effect until terminated even though from time to time there may be no loans outstanding to the Borrower under the Note.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Note and in order to secure the payment of all loans now or hereafter made to or at the bequest of Borrower named above, or if more than one Borrower is named, all loans hereafter made to or at the request of any one or more of the Borrowers, the payment of all interest and costs, late charges and all other charges related to the Note, all of which sums are repayable according to the Note: and also to secure the performance of all of the promises and agreements made by us and each Borrower and Co-signer in the Note, all of our promises and agreements in this Mortgage, any extensions, renewals, amendments, supplements and other modifications of the Note, and any amounts advanced by you under the terms, of the section of this Mortgage entitled "Our Authority To You", all of which loans under the Note may be made, repaid and re-made from time to time in accordance with the terms of the Note and subject to the Credit Limit set forth in the Note, and in consideration of the foregoing the undersigned Borrower (whether one or more) does/do hereby mortgage, assign, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Mortgagee the real property set forth and further described as:

SEE EXHIBIT 'A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

WILLIAM HUNER IS ONE AND THE SAME PERSON AS WILLIAM PATRICK HUNER.

CHRISTIE E. HUNER IS ONE AND THE SAME PERSON AS CHRISTIE ELLISON HUNER.

(the "Premises" or "Property"), which has the address of 2149 NORTH GRANDE VIEW LANE

	Street		
ALABASTER	SHELBY	AL	35007
Municipality	County	State	ZIP
HELOC - AL Mortgage 2C6681AL (04/02)	Page 1 of 5		



TO HAVE AND TO HOLD such Property unto Mortgagee and to Mortgagee's successors and assigns, forever, together with all buildings and other improvements now or hereafter erected on the Property and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures, now or hereafter a part of the Property, and all rights and interests which derive from our (Borrower/Borrowers) ownership, use or possession of the Property and all appurtenances thereto. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Mortgage as the 'Property" or "premises ".

OWNERSHIP: Borrower covenants that Borrower is the sole owner(s) of the Property and is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property to you (Mortgagee) and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants that it will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

BORROWER'S IMPORTANT OBLIGATIONS:

(a) PAYMENT OF ALL CHARGES REQUIRED TO BE PAID UNDER THE TERMS OF THE NOTE AND THIS MORTGAGE: We shall promptly pay to you when due all advances and charges to our Account plus interest (Finance Charges) and any other amounts due and required to be paid to you under the terms and provisions of the Note or under this Mortgage.

(b) TAXES: We will pay all real estate taxes, assessments, water charges and sewer rents relating to the Premises when they become due. We will not claim any credit on, or make deduction from, the loan under the Note because we pay these taxes and charges. We will provide you with proof of payment upon request.

(c) MAINTENANCE: We will maintain the building(s) on the Premises in good condition. We will not make major changes in the building(s) except for normal repairs. We will not tear down any of the building(s) on the Premises without first getting your consent. We will not use the Premises illegally. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, we shall perform all of our obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development and constituent documents.

(d) INSURANCE: We will keep the building(s) on the Premises insured at all times against loss by fire, flood and any other hazards you may specify. We may choose the insurance company, but our choice is subject to your reasonable approval. The policies must be for at least the amounts and the time periods that you specify. We will deliver to you upon your request the policies or other proof of the insurance. The policies must name you as "mortgagee" and "loss-payee" so that you will receive payment on all insurance claims, to the extent of your interest under this Mortgage, before we do. The insurance policies must also provide that you be given not less than 10 days prior written notice of any cancellation or reduction in coverage, for any reason. Upon request, we shall deliver the policies, certificates or other evidence of insurance to you. In the event of loss or damage to the Premises, we will immediately notify you in writing and file a proof of loss with the insurer. You may file a proof of loss on our behalf if we fail or refuse to do so. You may also sign our name to any check, draft or other order for the payment of insurance proceeds in the event of loss or damage to the Premises. If you receive payment of a claim, you will have the right to choose to use the money either to repair the Premises or to reduce the amount owing on the Note.

(e) CONDEMNATION: We assign to you the proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Premises, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, all of which shall be paid to you, subject to the terms of any Prior Mortgage.

(f) SECURITY INTEREST: We will join with you in signing and filing documents and, at our expense, in doing whatever you believe is necessary to perfect and continue the perfection of your lien and security interest in the Premises.

(g) OUR AUTHORITY TO YOU: If we fail to perform our obligations under this Mortgage, you may, if you choose, perform our obligations and pay such costs and expenses. You will add the amounts you advance to the sums owing on the Note, on which you will charge interest at the interest rate set forth in the Note. If, for example, we fail to honor our promises to maintain insurance in effect, or to pay filing fees, taxes or the costs necessary to keep the Premises in good condition and repair or to perform any of our other agreements with you, you may, if you choose, advance any sums to satisfy any of our agreements with you and charge us interest on such advances at the interest rate set forth in the Note. This Mortgage secures all such advances. Your payments on our behalf will not cure our failure to perform our promises in this Mortgage. Any replacement insurance that you obtain to cover loss or damages to the Premises may be limited to the amount owing on the Note plus the amount of any Prior Mortgages.

(h) PRIOR MORTGAGE: If the provisions of this paragraph are completed, this Mortgage is subject and subordinate to a prior mortgage dated FEBRUARY 27, 2003 and given by us to

AMERICA'S WHOLESALE LENDER

as mortgagee, in the original amount of \$0.00204,000.00 (the "Prior Mortgage"). We shall not increase, amend or modify the Prior Mortgage without your prior written consent and shall upon receipt of any written notice from the holder of the Prior Mortgage promptly deliver a copy of such notice to you. We shall pay and perform all of our obligations under the Prior Mortgage as and when required under the Prior Mortgage.

(i) HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES: We shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Premises. We shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Premises that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Premises of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Premises. As used in this paragraph, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable of toxic

Initials:

HELOC - AL Mortgage 2C6682AL (04/02)

Page 2 of 5

petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Premises are located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

(j) SALE OF PREMISES: We will not sell, transfer ownership of, mortgage or otherwise dispose of our interest in the Premises, in whole or in part, or permit any other lien or claim against the Premises without your prior written consent. If all or any part of the Premises or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Mortgagee's prior written consent, Mortgagee may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by you, as Mortgagee, if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.

(k) INSPECTION: We will permit you to inspect the Premises at any reasonable time.

NO LOSS OF RIGHTS: The Note and this Mortgage may be negotiated or assigned by you without releasing us or the Premises. You may add or release any person or property obligated under the Note and this Mortgage without losing your rights in the Premises.

DEFAULT: Except as may be prohibited by applicable law, and subject to any advance notice and cure period if required by applicable law, if any event or condition described in Paragraph 12.A. of the Note occurs, or we fail to perform any of the obligations and agreements assumed by us under the provisions of this Mortgage, you may foreclose upon this Mortgage pursuant to the provisions of the paragraph hereinafter set forth, entitled "Foreclosure by Power of Sale". This means that you may arrange for the Premises to be sold in the manner provided in the preceding sentence herein, in order to pay off what we owe on the Note and under this Mortgage. If the money you receive from the sale is not enough to pay off what we owe you, we will still owe you the difference which you may seek to collect from us in accordance with applicable law. In addition, you may, in accordance with applicable law, (i) enter on and take possession of the Premises; (ii) collect the rental payments, including overdue rental payments, directly from tenants; (iii) manage the Premises; and (iv) sign, cancel and change leases. We agree that the interest rate set forth in the Note will continue before and after a default, entry of a judgment and foreclosure, In addition, you shall be entitled to collect all reasonable fees and costs actually incurred by you in proceeding to foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER: As additional security, we assign to you the rents of the Premises. You or a receiver appointed by the courts shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Premises and collect the rents of the Premises including those past due.

ACCELERATION; REMEDIES: Upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, you, prior to acceleration, shall give notice to us, as provided by applicable law specifying, among other things: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than thirty (30) days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure and sale of the Property pursuant to the provisions of the Power of Sale set forth in the next following paragraph. The notice shall further inform us of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of us to acceleration and foreclosure. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, you, at your option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage in accordance with the provisions of the Power of Sale set forth in the next following paragraph. You shall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.

FORECLOSURE BY POWER OF SALE: Upon condition, however, that if we pay all of the indebtedness required to be paid by us under the terms and provisions of the Note and this Mortgage, and perform all of the other obligations and agreements assumed and agreed to be performed by us under the terms and provisions of the Note and the within Mortgage, the grant and conveyance herein to you shall become null and void; but should default be made by us under the terms and provisions set forth in the preceding paragraph, entitled "DEFAULT", or should we fail to do and perform any other act or thing in the Note or in the within Mortgage required or agreed to be done and performed by us, then in any of said events the whole of the indebtedness hereby secured, or any portion or part thereof which may at said date not have been paid, with interest thereon, shall at once become due and payable and this Mortgage subject to foreclosure at the option of you, notice of the exercise of such option being hereby expressly waived by us, as Borrower, and you shall have the right to enter upon and take possession of the mortgaged property and after or without taking such possession to sell the same before the Court House door of the County (or the division thereof) where said property, or any substantial part of said property, is located, at public outcry for cash, after first giving notice of the time, place and terms of such sale by publication once a week for three consecutive weeks prior to said sale in some newspaper published in said County; and upon the payment of the purchase price, you or the auctioneer at said sale are authorized to execute to the purchaser for and in the name of us, a good and sufficient deed to the property sold, You shall apply the proceeds of said sale or sales under this Mortgage as follows: First, to the expenses of advertising, selling and conveying, including a reasonable attorney's fee if the unpaid debt after default exceeds \$300, such attorney's fee to include fees for attorneys employed by you, or by your agents, and for such reasonable expenses incurred by you in protecting the Property providing insurable title to the purchaser and such other reasonable expenses that you, as Mortgagee, may incur to enforce all of the provisions of this mortgage, and the Note; second, to the payment of any amounts that may have been expended or that may then be necessary to expend in paying insurance, taxes and other encumbrances, with interest thereon, including any funds advanced by you for our transactions pursuant to the Note, even though we may then be in default; third, to the payment of the indebtedness hereby secured and interest and finance charges thereon in such order as you may elect, whether such debts shall or shall not have fully matured at the date of said sale; and fourth, the balance, if any, to be paid over to us or to whomsoever then appears of record to be the owner of our

Initia

HELOC - AL Mortgage 2C6683AL (04/02)

Page 3 of 5

interest in said property. You may bid and become the purchaser of the mortgaged property at any foreclosure sale hereunder. We hereby waive any requirement that the mortgaged property be sold in separate tracts and agree that you may, at your option, sell said property en masse regardless of the number of parcels hereby conveyed.

BORROWER'S RIGHT TO REINSTATE: Notwithstanding your acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage due to our breach, we shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by you to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to the earlier to occur of (i) the fifth day before sale of the Property pursuant to the Power of Sale set forth in the preceding paragraph, or (ii) entry of a judgment enforcing the Mortgage if: (a) we pay to you all sums which would then be due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) we cure all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of us contained in this Mortgage; (c) we pay all reasonable expenses incurred by you in enforcing the covenants and agreements of us contained in this Mortgage, and in enforcing your remedies as provided in the paragraph set forth hereinabove entitled "ACCELERATION; REMEDIES", including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) we take such action as you may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, your interest in the Property and our obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage and the Note shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by us this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

RELEASE: This Mortgage shall continue in full force and effect until all of the indebtedness (including future advances) secured by this Mortgage shall have been paid in full, you shall have no further obligation to extend any credit to us under the Note, and you shall have executed and delivered to us a release or satisfaction of this Mortgage in recordable form, even though from time to time and for extended periods of time there may be no indebtedness owed to you under the Note described above and no other indebtedness hereby secured, it being the intention of the Borrower that this Mortgage and the title to the mortgaged premises hereby conveyed to you shall remain in full force and effect and shall secure all indebtedness described above in this Mortgage whether now owed or hereafter incurred at any time prior to termination of this Mortgage by the means just described. You agree to execute and deliver to us a release or satisfaction of this Mortgage within a reasonable time after written demand therefore at any time there is no indebtedness secured by this Mortgage and no obligation on the part of you to extend any credit to us under the Note. We shall pay all costs of recordation of such release.

ATTORNEY FEES: As used in this Mortgage and the Note, "attorney fees" shall include any attorney fees awarded by an appellate court.

WAIVERS: To the extent permitted by applicable law, we waive and release any error or defects in proceedings to enforce this Mortgage and hereby waive the benefit of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution, extension of time, exemption from attachment, levy and sale and homestead exemption.

BINDING EFFECT: Each of us shall be fully responsible for all of the promises and agreements in this Mortgage. Until the Note has been paid in full and your obligation to make further advances under the Note has been terminated, the provisions of this Mortgage will be binding on us, our legal representatives, our heirs and all future owners of the Premises. This Mortgage is for your benefit and for the benefit of anyone to whom you may assign it. Upon payment in full of all amounts owing to you under the Note and this Mortgage, and provided any obligation to make further advances under the Note has terminated, this Mortgage and your rights in the Premises shall end.

NOTICE: Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to us provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by regular first class mail addressed to us at the last address appearing in your records or at such other address as we may designate by notice to you as provided herein, and (b) any notice to you shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, to your address at

Countrywide Bank, a Division of Treasury Bank, N.A.

1199 North Fairfax St. Ste.500, Alexandria, VA 22314

or to such other address as you may designate by notice to us. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to us or you when given in the manner designated herein.

WAIVER OF HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION: We waive the benefit of our Homestead Exemption as to the indebtedness secured by the Agreement or Note and this Mortgage.



HELOC - AL Mortgage 2C6684AL (04/02)

Page 4 of 5

(SEAL)

GENERAL: You can waive or delay enforcing any of your rights under this Mortgage without losing them. Any waiver by you of any provisions of this Mortgage will not be a waiver of that or any other provision on any other occasion.

THIS MORTGAGE has been signed by each of us under seal on the date first above written.

WITNESS:

٠

~

(SEAL)

Mortgagor: WILLIAM HUNER

G11 m

Mongagor: CHRISTIE E HUNER



STEWART & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 3545 GRANDVIEW PARKWAY SUITE 350 BIRMINGHAM, AL 35243

 HELOC - AL Mortgage 2C6685AL (04/02)

Page 5 of 5

20030311000145770 Pg 6/6 64.25 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate.AL 03/11/2003 08:30:00 FILED/CERTIFIED

Prepared by: K. BIVINS

· · ·

•

-

Countrywide Bank, a Division of Treasury Bank, N.A.

DATE: 02/27/2003 CASE #: AL (205)9 DOC ID #: 0002369048558078 BORROWER: WILLIAM HUNER PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2149 NORTH GRANDE VIEW LANE ALABASTER, AL. 35007

BRANCH #950 100 CONCOURSE PKWY SUITE 100 BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244-(205)982-9484 Br Fax No.: (205)982-9083

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 912, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF GRANDE VIEW ESTATES, GIVIANPOUR ADDITION TO ALABASTER, 9TH ADDITION, PHASE II, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 27, PAGE 85, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA; BEING SITUATED IN SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

4

FHA/VA/CONV Legal Description Exhibit A 2C4041XX (11/01)



•



.

